10-02-2000 FORM PTO-1619A **U.S. Department of Commerce** Expirmi 08/30/99 Patent and Trademark Office OMB 0651 0027 **PATENT** 10 10 - Fi 2: 6 101477147 U. A. M. M. M. OE RI TORM COVER SHEET PATENTS ONLY TO: The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(les) Submission Type Conveyance Type 8-1-00 X Assignment X New Security Agreement Resubmission (Non-Recordation) License Change of Name Document ID# Correction of PTO Error Other Merger Reel # Frame # U.S. Government (For Use ONLY by U.S. Government Agencies) Corrective Document Reel # Frame # Secret File Departmental File Conveying Party(ies) Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached **Execution Date** Month Day Year 07/21/00 Name (line 1) Kevin L. Nelson Name (line 2) Execution Date Month Day Year Second Party Name (line 1) Name (line 2) **Receiving Party** Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached If document to be recorded Name (line 1) Panduit Corp. is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United Name (line 2) States, an appointment of a domestic representative is attached. Address (line 1) 17301 S. Ridgeland Avenue (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment) Address (line 2) 60477-3091 Illinois Address (line 3) Tinley Park **Domestic Representative Name and Address** Enter for the first Receiving Party only. Name Address (line 1) Address (line 2) Address (line 3) Address (line 4) FOR OFFICE USE ONLY 09585416 00000078 160328 10/02/2000 ATHAI1 40.00 CH 01 FC:581

Public burden reporting for this collection/of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering this data needed to complete this Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington, D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (9851-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB Information Collection Budget Package 9851-9027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS ADDRESS.

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments , Washington, D.C. 20231

REEL: 011115 FRAME: 0389

FORM PTO F upime 08/30/99 OMB 0651 0027	-1619B Page 2	U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office PATENT	
Correspondent Name and Address Area Code and Telephone Number (708) 532-1800, X1302			
Name [Robert A. McCann, Esq.		
Address (line 1)	Panduit Corp.		
Address (line 2)	17301 S. Ridgeland Avenue		
Address (line 3)	Tinley Park, Illinois 60477-3091		
Address (line 4)			
Pages	Enter the total number of pages of the attached conveyance document including any attachments.	# 3	
Application Number(s) Mark if additional numbers attached			
	e Patent Application Number or the Patent Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the sent Application Number(s) Patent Numi		
09/585,416			
this document is being filed together with a <u>new</u> Patent Application, enter the date the patent application was <u>Month Day Year</u> signed by the first named executing inventor.			
Patent Coop	eration Treaty (PCT)	PCT	
	r PCT application number	1	
	if a U.S. Application Number PCT PCT PCT	PCT	
Number of Properties Enter the total number of properties involved. # 1			
Fee Amount for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41): \$ 40.00			
Method of Payment: Enclosed Deposit Account X Deposit Account			
(Enter for payment by deposit account or if additional fees can be charged to the account.) Deposit Account Number: # 16-0228			
	Authorization to charge additional fees: Yes	X No	
Statement and Signature			
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as indicated herein.			
Robert	A. McCann, Esq. Nobert A. Weln	7/28/00	
Name of Person Signing Signature Date			

PATENT REEL: 011115 FRAME: 0390

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I, Kevin L. Nelson, depose and say that I am a citizen of the United States of America residing at 6040 Savannah Drive, Cumming, Georgia 30040, in the County of Forsyth; have invented certain new original and ornamental improvements in a

MODULAR BEND RADIUS CONTROL FIXTURE

Our Reference No. LCB334

and described in a patent application executed by me of even date herewith (and I hereby authorize my attorneys, Robert A. McCann and Jay A. Saltzman, to here insert the filing date and serial number of said application, as soon as it is known, Filed June 2, 2000, Serial No. 09/585,416) preparatory to obtaining Letters Patent of the United States therefore; and

WHEREAS, Panduit Corp., a corporation duly organized and existing under and by virtue of the laws of the State of Delaware, and having its principal office and place of business at 17301 Ridgeland Avenue, Tinley Park, Illinois 60477, hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNEE, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention or inventions, and in, to and under Letters Patent or Design Registration therefore in the United States and all other countries;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT KNOWN THAT, for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledge, I have sold, assigned, transferred and set over and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over to and unto said ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to the said invention or inventions, and in, to and under the above-identified application and all other applications for Letters Patent of the United States and for patents, utility models and other industrial property in all other countries for the above-entitled invention or inventions, including any and all priority rights or dates pursuant to the

PATENT REEL: 011115 FRAME: 0391 provisions of any International Convention for the protection of industrial property; and in, to and under all Letters Patent that may be issued for said invention or inventions in the United States and all other countries, and in, to and under all divisions, reissues, continuations and extensions thereof, and covenant that I have the full right so to do; and I hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents to issue all United States Letters Patent on the invention or inventions included herein to said Assignee, as assignee of the entire interest, and I authorize said ASSIGNEE to file applications for patents, utility models and other industrial property based on said invention or inventions in ASSIGNEE's name and to claim the above identified priority rights or dates.

I further agree that I will communicate to said ASSIGNEE or its representatives or agents all facts and information known or available to me respecting said invention or inventions, including evidence for interference purposes or for other legal proceedings, whenever requested, testify in any interference or other legal proceedings; execute and deliver, on request, all lawful papers, including original, divisional, continuing and reissue applications, renewals, assignments, powers of attorney, oaths, affidavits, depositions, etc., and generally do everything possible to aid said ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, but at the expense of ASSIGNEE, in obtaining and enforcing proper protection for said invention or inventions, in the United States and all other countries.

2

PATENT REEL: 011115 FRAME: 0392 IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal.

(L.S.) <u>Levi L. Melson</u> Kevin L. Nelson	JOLY 21 , 2000 Date
State of Georgia) SS County of Lorsyck	
I, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and certify that Kevin L. Nelson, personally known to subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared	•

ed that he signed, sealed and delivered the same instrument as his free and voluntary act, for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and notarial seal this 215t day

SEAL

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES OCT. 21, 2001

RECORDED: 08/01/2000